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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 01/30/24

Site Name: Client Name:
Fire Station #1 Terracon
207 SE Douglas 15620 W. 113th Street EDR

Lees Summit, MO 64063
EDR Inquiry # 7554931.8

Lenexa, KS 66219
Contact: Marci Brockett

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2020 1"=500' Flight Year: 2020 USDA/NAIP
2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1996 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1996 USGS/DOQQ
1990 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1990 USGS/DOQQ
1985 1"=500' Flight Date: July 09, 1985 NHAP

1981 1"=500' Flight Date: February 10, 1981 NHAP

1979 1"=500' Flight Date: August 07, 1979 USDA

1976 1"=500' Flight Date: March 27, 1976 USDA

1969 1"=500' Flight Date: September 30, 1969 USDA

1957 1"=500' Flight Date: June 10, 1957 USDA

1952 1"=500' Flight Date: October 20, 1952 USDA

1940 1"=500' Flight Date: September 27, 1940 USDA

1936 1"=500' Flight Date: August 18, 1936 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC ORITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any

roperty.
%ogyrigj’ht 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Fire Station #1
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report e
Site Name: Client Name:
Fire Station #1 Terracon
207 SE Douglas 15620 W. 113th Street EDR
Lees Summit, MO 64063 Lenexa, KS 66219
EDR Inquiry # 7554931.3 Contact: Marci Brockett

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Terracon were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 7BAF-4716-83A5
PO # NA
Project 02237353

\}
SEAL OF At
Rt ha sttty

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results

1945
Certification #: 7BAF-4716-83A5
1935
1927 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1918 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
1909 American cities and towns. Collections searched:
1898 e
1893 Library of Congress

v University Publications of America

v’ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Terracon (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1945 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 3 Volume 1, Sheet 2 Volume 1, Sheet 4
1945 1945 1945

1935 Source Sheets

iz

Volume 1, Sheet 4 Volume 1, Sheet 3 Volume 1, Sheet 2
1935 1935 1935

1927 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 2 Volume 1, Sheet 3
1927 1927

1918 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 3 Volume 1, Sheet 2
1918 1918
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Certified Sanborn® Map 1945

ofz S

The certified Sanborn Library search rasults in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edmet.comisanbom and entering the cerification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright halder for the collection.

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for

| Certification #7BAF-4716-83A5

Ly

Site Name: Fire Station #1

Address: 207 SE Douglas

Client: Terracon

-
&, 7 City, ST, ZIP: Lees Summit, MO 64063

' EDRInquiry: 7554931.3
"\ OrderDate:  01/30/2024
% Certification ¢ 7BAF-4716-83A5
Copyright 1945

Volume 1, Sheet 4

a Volume 1, Sheet 2

Volume 1, Sheet 3

150 300 600

Project Manager Project No:
Drawn By: Scale:

As Shown
Checked By: File Name:
Approved By: Date:

1945

liferracon

15620 W. 113th Street
Lenexa, KS 66219

1945 SANBORN MAP Appendix

Fire Station #1
207 SE Douglas C
Lees Summit, MO 64063

{0}
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1935

-

Fire Station #1

207 SE Douglas

Lees Summit, MO 64063

o
” Client: Terracon

"\ EDRInquiry: 75549313
* Order Date:  01/30/2024
Certification # 7BAF-4716-83A5
Copyright 1935

ofz'

The certified Sanborn Library search rasults in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edmet.comisanbom and entering the cerification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright halder for the collection.

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for
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< Certification #7BAF-4716-83A5
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Volume 1, Sheet 2
Volume 1, Sheet 3
Volume 1, Sheet 4

150 300

Project Manager Project No:

Drawn By: Scale:
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Checked By: File Name:
Approved By: Date:
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1935 SANBORN MAP
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207 SE Douglas
Lees Summit, MO 64063
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1927

Fire Station #1

207 SE Douglas

City, ST, ZIP: Lees Summit, MO 64063

e Client: Terracon

EDR Inquiry:  7554931.3

Order Date: ~ 01/30/2024
Certification # 7BAF-4716-83A5
Copyright 1927

The certified Sanbom Library search rasults in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edmet.comisanbom and entering the cerification number. Only Environmental

i

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright halder for the collection.

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for

Certification # 7BAF-4716-83A5

Volume 1, Sheet 3

Volume 1, Sheet 2 = REC location
o\ 3 0 Feet 150 300 600

Project Manager Project No: 1927 SANBORN MAP Appendix
=i [erracon e Station 71

As Shown
Checked By: File Name: 15620 W. 113th Street 207 SE Douglas C
Approved By: Date: Lenexa, KS 66219 Lees Summit, MO 64063

1927

{0}
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1918

SITE

Site Name: Fire Station #1
" Address: 207 SE Douglas

& City, ST, ZIP: Lees Summit, MO 64063

', Client: Terracon

N N .
W \ -
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Q/ \ &
We \ ~\Y

EDR Inquiry:  7554931.3

Order Date: ~ 01/30/2024
Certification # 7BAF-4716-83A5
Copyright 1918

N,

3

The certified Sanborn Library search rasults in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edmet.comisanbom and entering the cerification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright halder for the collection.

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for

Certification # 7BAF-4716-83A5

\\
IX\ 4

Volume 1, Sheet 2 I
Volume 1, Sheet 3 O = REC location |—|

{0}

/2\( 0 Feet 150 300 600
Project Manager Project No: —— 1918 SANBORN MAP Appendix
Drawn By: Scale: - rerracon Fire Station #1

As Shown
Checked By: File Name: 15620 W. 113th Street 207 SE Douglas C
Approved By: Date: Lenexa, KS 66219 Lees Summit, MO 64063

1918
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1909

Y '..-_‘iIl Site Name:  Fire Station #1

- N pddress: 207 SE Douglas

] City, ST, ZIP: Lees Summit, MO 64063
b

b ¥ Client: Terracon

% EDR Inquiry: 7554931.3
Order Date: ~ 01/30/2024
Certification # 7BAF-4716-83A5
Copyright 1909

N

of

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for

~| The cedified Sanborn Library search rasults in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edmet.comisanbom and entering the cerification number. Only Environmental

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright halder for the collection.
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Project Manager Project No: ————e 1909 SANBORN MAP Appendix
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1898

Site Name:  Fire Station #1

Address: 207 SE Douglas

, Client: Terracon

" EDR Inquiry:  7554931.3
Order Date: ~ 01/30/2024

' Certification # 7BAF-4716-83A5
Copyright 1898

City, ST, ZIP: Lees Summit, MO 64063

3

The certified Sanborn Library search rasults in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edmet.comisanbom and entering the cerification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright halder for the collection.

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1893

SITE

Site Name:  Fire Station #1

Address: 207 SE Douglas

City, ST, ZIP: Lees Summit, MO 64063
Client: Terracon

EDR Inquiry:  7554931.3

Order Date:  01/30/2024

Certification # 7BAF-4716-83A5
\ Copyright 1893

35

-y
The certified Sanborn Library search rasults in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edmet.comisanbom and entering the cerification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright halder for the collection.

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for

Certification # 7BAF-4716-83A5
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, LLC. t cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS 13", "AS AVAILLABLE basis. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADEWHATSOEYER IN CONNECTIONWITH THIS REPORT. BENVIRONM ENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF
ANY KIND OR NATURE EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARSING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT ORANY OF THEDATA AND
INFORM ATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WATHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING
ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE TITLE, NON-INFRINGBV BNT, MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWSE ALL RISK IS
ASSUMED BY THEUSER. INNO EVENT SHALL BENVIRONMBNTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC ORITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAM AGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS,
LOSS OF USE, ORLOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR INANY WAY CONNECTED YWATH THS REPORT OR ANY OF THE
DATA AND INFORM ATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk
codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they  be
interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only  an
assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental DataResources, LLC. Allrights reserved Reproduction in any mediaor format, in whole orin
part, ofany reportormap of Environmental DataResources, LLC, orits affiliates, is prohibited without priorwritten permission.

EDRandits logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map Jaretrademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC orits affliates.
All othertrademarks used herein arethe property oftheirrespective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR)City Directory Reportis ascreeningtool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating p otentialliability on atarget propernty resulting from past
activities. EDR’s City Directory Reportincludes asearch of available business directory data at
approximately five yearintervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDRCity Directory Report accesses avariety of business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA,
Polk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSArecords.
The various directory sources enhance and complement each otherto provide a more thorough and
accuratereport.

ED Rislicensedtoreproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders ofthoseworks. The
purchaserofthis EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Sotirce

2020 | | EDR Digital Archive

2017 | | Cole Information

2014 | | Cole Information

2010 | | Cole Information

2005 | | Cole Information

2000 | | Cole Information

1965 | | Cole Information

1962 | | Cole Information

1987 |Z| |Z| Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1977 | | Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1972 | | Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1967 | | Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1962 | | Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1959 | | Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1954 | | Cole Criss-Cross Directory

7554931-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

207 SE Douglas
Lees Summit, MO 64063

Year CDimage Sotirce

SE DOUGLAS ST

2020 pg As EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg A13 Cole Information

2014 pg A19 Cole Information

2010 pg A24 Cole Information

2005 pg A30 Cole Information

2000 pag A3 Cole Information

1995 pg A39 Cole Information

1992 pag Ad3 Cole Information

1987 pg Ads Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1977 pg AS2 Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1972 pg AL Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1972 pg AST7 Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1967 pag AG2 Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1962 pag AGT7 Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1962 pag AGS Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1959 - Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1954 - Cole Criss-Cross Directory

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

7554931-5

Page?2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year

NE GREEN ST

2020
2017
2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992
1987
1977
1972
1967
1962
1959
1954

2020
2017
2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992
1987
1977
1972
1967

CDimage

pg
pg

Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.

Pg.
A0

pg

Pg.

Pg.
AT

pg

Pg.

Pg.
A

pg

Pg.

Pg.
A

pg

Pg.

A2
Ag

A5
AZ0
AZG
A31
AZ5
A40
A4S
A9
AD3
ADE
AG3

A6
A21

AZ2
A6

A4G
AL0

ALG

Soiirce

EDR Digital Archive
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton

Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory

Cole Criss-Cross Directory

EDR Digital Archive
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton

Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory

Cole Criss-Cross Directory

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

7554931-5
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FINDINGS

Year

1967
1962
1959
1954

SE 2ND ST

2020
2017
2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992
1987
1977
1972
1967
1962
1962
1959
1954

CDimage

Pg.
Pg.

Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.

Pg.
CAS1

pg

Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.

AB0
AB4

A7
A12
A18
A3
A9
£33
£33
AAZ
AAT

ALD
A1
A5
AGE

Soiirce

Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory

Cole Criss-Cross Directory

EDR Digital Archive
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton
ColeInformaton

Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory

Cole Criss-Cross Directory

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
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City Directory Images



w

101

102

103

106

115

200

201
203

204

300
301

302
305

306

307
308
309
310

Target Street Cross Street

- v
NE GREEN ST
Merredeth James
Carla Kissee
Elliot Viker
Merredeth Viker
Christy Miller

Nichole Sherry
Cynthia Stovall
Kevin Stovall
David Kemp
Alison Winger
George Winger
Kathleen Coleman
Bradley Phillips
Kayla Phillips
Kerry Thornton
Martha Ludden
Michael Iverson
VANBUREN CLIFF DC
Lynne Pierce
Stephanie Errickson
Stephanie Wire
Cortney Holm
Steven Holm
Elnora Smart
Christopher Shoemaker
Connie Shoemaker
Paige Shoemaker
Bernice Smart
Danna Gray
Eleanor Gray
Eleanor Nims
Jonathan Gray
Lauren Herren
Amber Caw

April Caw

Emmett Caw

Paul McBrine
Jourdan Goodale
Audree Oldham
Steven Oldham
Ted Oldham
Christopher Hatt
Susan Batzold
William Batzold
Jason Sims
Megan Anderson
Larry Leslie

Kelly Davis
Kennedy Merrell
Kate Dittmann

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2020

75549315 Page: A2



312
313

315
408

501
504

506

507

509

511

513

600
602
603

604

605

606

607

Target Street Cross Street
- v

NE GREEN ST

Shirley Everman
January Pointer
January Shout
Claire McSpadden
Jane Bollin
Jonathan Prier
Jourdan Walling
Dennis Fastnacht
Joni Fastnacht
Karen Maghirang
Mayla Wolgamott
Robert Wolgamott
Colin Holman
Jaime Holman
Jessie Carter
Kinyon Price
Mark Rumsey
Stacy Rankin
Harvey Larson
Mary Kurz

Tracy Larson
Chad Hahn
Jason Bailey
Mary Bailey

Jerry Freeman
Goodwin Krzywicki
Isabelle Loux
John Loux

Tracie Loux

Alan Davis
Tiffany Davis
Frances Williams
Jean Williams
Robert Williams
Becky Crawford
Charles Crawford
Marle Cooper
Morgan White
Pete White
Michelle Geringer

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2020

(Cont'd)

7554931.5 Page: A3



107

109

111

203

205
207
209

211

212

214
215

216

218

219

221

300

301

302

304

Target Street Cross Street

- v

NE MAIN ST

Brian Simpson
John McDaniel
Joycelin McDaniel
James Montalto
Kim Mason
Robert Vanmeter
Sara Hodges
Andrew Lovett
Diana Carollo
Janet Queeney
Joseph Carollo
Bob Jackson
Cheryl Feeback
Catherine Hoormann
Jake MacKey
Shannon Williams
Charie Ash

James Glover
John Ash
AVIDAIR

Craig Rookstool
FIVE STAR TRUCK SALES LLC
WE CONNECT ELECTRIC
PRECISION WINDOWS & DOORS
Emella Haddox
Glendon Haddox
Gladys Sense
Roger Sense
Rodney Slinker
Virgina Marousek
Zachary Nunez
Peggy Slinker
Steven Slinker
Vincent Slinker
Jeffrey Dietrich
Lyndsay Kidd
Brian Paulsen
Cristi Hamilton
Cristi Paulsen
Jennifer Shippert
Julie Bolch

Lynda Dethluxay
Matthew Ford
Rebecca Ford
Deena McLaughlin
Michael Withrow
Lisa Horne

Ronald Smith
Scott Jensen
Shannon Jensen

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive

7554931.5 Page: A4



305
306

307

308

310

405

407

409
503
505
510
511

601
602

605

606

607

608

609

Target Street
- v

NE MAIN ST

Renee Hufford
Andrew Burris
Eva Kimberlin
Betty Walker
Deborah Sullins
Merlin Sullins
Samantha Sullins
Victoria Chambers
Cathy Saathoff
Jane Miller
Shirley Saathoff
Thomas Vanderpool
Ann Heeter

Bets Kirby
Christopher Heeter
William Heeter
Bobby Brock
Cameron Brock
Jill Brock

Charles Ford
Ismael Hernandez
Joseph Vaughn
Bradley Noll
Maggie Scanlon
Karen Hull

Sarah Williams
Jill van Berkom
Samuel Willey
Jeffrey Williams
Lindsey Leslie
Beau Bailey
Cristine Finnell
Danessa Finnell
David Gass

Joel Jackson
Samuel Jackson
Sheila Jackson
Kelly Nelson

Max Nelson
Jennifer Hejna
Nathanael Marker
Beth Sparks
Betty Ridge

Gene Ridge
Oliver Ridge
Brandon Scott
David Newsom
Max Mason
Michelle Mason
Kamilah Clark

Cross Street

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)

7554931.5 Page: A5



610
611
612

613

614

615

617

Target Street
- v

NE MAIN ST

Paula Antle

Darren Madden
Brett Baker
Cynthia Anderson-Baker
Marcella Cocherell
Theresa Baker
Carol Anderson
David Anderson
Vernon Anderson
Josh Schultz
Pamela Lilly
Brittani Merrick
Christopher Moody
Jacqueline Merrick
Jarred Merrick
John Smith

Melba Merrick
Mary Meiners
Peter Zilliox

Sarah Zilliox

Cross Street

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)

7554931.5 Page: A6



11

101

111

200

202

204

Target Street Cross Street

- v
SE 2ND ST
WISE WEALTH
WISE WEALTH LLC
Drayton Riley

DRAYTON RILEY-STATE FARM INS
Diana Greninger

GRACE JEWELRY LOAN LTD
Ronald Greninger

Hugh Ryan

HUGH RYAN LAW

ERICKSON LISA M

SENGBUSH MEGAN

FARMERS INSURANCE

FARMERS INSURANCE-JASON LNGSTN
Randall Weeda

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive

75549315 Page: A7



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - EDR Digital Archive

SE DOUGLAS ST 2020

114 GENESIS PRESCHOOL
OLIVE TREE CHILDREN'S CTR
SUMMIT CHURCH-DOWNTOWN CAMPUS
200 EDWARD JONES
PENDO MANAGEMENT GROUP
207 AMBULANCE SERVICE
LEE'S SUMMIT FIRE DEPT
209 ASK CATHY MARKETING GROUP LLC
213 RAYS BEAUTY BOUTIQUE
215 PARKER SWEARNGIN LLP
217 HIGH & TIGHT INC
JOHN'S BARBER SHOP
219 LEE'S SUMMIT TRIBUNE LLC
220 220 DANCE CENTRAL
Cynthia Monaco
HEART OF AMERICA DANCE CTR
225 ONE STOP DECORATING CTR
226 INTERNET DESIGN & PUBLISHING
PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOC
VISION CARE SVC INC
WORKERS COMPENSATION CONSLNTS
229 7211 CREATIVE LLC
BEANS OF MOTIVATION LLC
JEFFREY CAREY-BKTP LAW FIRM
LAW OFFICES-JONATHAN R WHTHD
LEGAL CENTER FOR NEW FAMILIES
METHOD HEALTHCARE LLC
OAK ROAD WEALTH MANAGEMENT
QUICKSTART DOCS
301 CONSTRUCTION & ABATEMENT SVC
LLYWELYN'S PUB
REAL LAW LLC
T-DON ENTERPRISES LLC
305 HONEYMOON-HIDEAWAYS
TRAVEL SOURCE
307 POPPY'S ICE CREAM & COFFEE HSE
308 STANLEY ASPEN ROOM
STANLEY HISTORIC EVENT SPACE
309 SPORT SCENE
311 XPRESSIONS BOUTIQUE BY COLOR
313 CHAMPU HAIR DESIGN
LUXXE APPAREL
319 BRUCE HOLIMAN-STATE FARM INS

7554931.5 Page: A8



co~NO OlhW

101
103
106
200
201
203
204
300
301
302
305
306
307
309
312
313
315
406

408
501
504
507
508
509
511
513
600
602
603
604
605
606
607

Target Street Cross Street
- v

NE GREEN ST

STOVER, PAUL J

SOLE, CARLA

WRIGHT, MIKE A
STOVALL, KEVIN B
KEMP, DAVID W
COLEMAN, MICHAEL G
BARNES, MARY B
GARRISON, JON

HOLM, STEVEN J
SHOEMAKER, CONNIE E
SMART, BERNICE
GRAY, ELEANOR A
CAW, AARON
CUMMINS, ARLIE S
OLDHAM, TED

HATT, CHRISTOPHER G
BATZHOLD, SHAEFE
SIMS, JASON S

LESLIE, LARRY G
SHRULL, PATRICIA J
EVERMAN, SHIRLEY R
POINTER, MATT G
WILCOX, LINSEY
HOSACK, CHESTER M
STEWART, JACKIE
ELBERT, MICHAEL J
TERRELL, RYAN D
CALLAWAY, DAVID E
HOLMAN, JAIME L
HATFIELD, RICHARD L
PRICE, KINYONE

KURZ, ERIC L

BAILEY, JASON A
FREEMAN, JERRY L
KRZYWICKI, HAZEL M
TINKHAM, STEVE R
DAVIS, ALAN J
WILLIAMS, FRANCIS J
CRAWFORD, CHARLIE A
GERINGER, MICHELLE L

Source

Cole Information

2017

75549315 Page: A9



107

111
207
209
211

212
214
215
216
218
219
221
300
301

302
304
305

307
308
309
310
401
405
407

409
503
505
510

600
601
602
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615

Target Street Cross Street
- v
NE MAIN ST
EVERT, GARY

SIMPSON, BRIAN W
STANDLEA, DOUGLAS
TURNER, JACKIE D
VANMETER, ROBERT R
FEEBACK, CHERYL L
HAYES, NICOLE

ASH, JOHN E
MORGAN, CASSANDRA
AVID AIR

PRECISION WINDOWS & DOORS
HADDOX, GLENDON R
INTERSTATE STUDIO
MAGGARD, AUDREY
SLINKER, RODNEY D
PORTER, WES
PAULSEN, MATT M
ANTONINI, LISA J
BARBER, CHRYSTAL L
MCLAUGHLIN, DEENA
KEENEY, LOUIS
ALEXANDER, MERSADI
SHULSE, RODNEY
SULLINS, MERLIN E
SAATHOFF, CATHY J
NIEMANN, SARAH
HEETER, WILLIAM L
HOLDER, KALYN
BROCK, BOB E
HERNANDEZ, ISMAEL
J ANTHONY CONTRACTING
NOLL, BRADLEY

ROE, SHEILA D

IGOU, AMANDA

LAW OFFICE OF LORRI L WILBEE KOBE LL

VANBERKOM, JILL
HOSMANN, TIMOTHY D
HOVERMALE, SHERRY J
GASS, DAVID J
NELSON, MAX E
MARKER, NATHANAEL S
RIDGE, GENE G

MASON, MAX W

CLARK, KAMILAH S
ELLEDGE, JASON R
MADDEN, DARREN K
ANDERSON, CYNTHIA D
ANDERSON, VERNON E
SOLTOW, DAVINA
MERRICK, JARRED M

2017

Source
Cole Information

7554931.5 Page: A10



Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information

NE MAINST 2017  (Cont'd)

617 ZILLIOX, PETER J

75549315 Page: All



11
101

111
204

208
300

Target Street Cross Street
- v
SE 2ND ST
MCDONALDS

BINDER GRAPHICS INC

STATE FARM INSURANCE

GRACE JEWELRY LOAN LTD
RANDALL D WEEDA INSURANCE
RANDY WEEDA INSURANCE AGENCY
COLOR EXPRESSIONS

KALLSNICK SAM DDS

TRUMAN MEDICAL CENTERS

2017

Source
Cole Information

7554931.5 Page: Al12



114

200

207
209
210
213
217
220

225

301
305

307
308
309
311
313
319

320
321

322

323

326
329

Target Street Cross Street
v -

SE DOUGLAS ST

GENESIS PRESCHOOL

OLIVE TREE CHILDRENS CENTER

THE SUMMITLEES SUMMIT UNITED METHO
BILL DICKEY CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNT
DANL K COOK CPA

FLACK & STONE DDS PC

FRANK A HALBHUBER CERTIFIED PUBLIC A
HALBHUBER & COOK PC

MARK E FLACK DDS

RANDALL E STONE DDS

CITY OF LEES SUMMIT

DPSCIENCES

GOOD LIFE YOGA & TEA

RAYS BEAUTY BOUTIQUE

JOHNS BARBER SHOP

220 DANCE CENTRAL

HEART OF AMERICA DANCE CENTRE
ONE STOP DECORATING

ONE STOP DECORATING CENTER

DAV THRIFTLEES SUMMIT
HONEYMOONHIDEAWAYS

THE TRAVEL SOURCE

POPPYS ICE CREAM & COFFEE HOUSE
THE STANLEY HISTORIC EVENT SPACE
THE SPORT SCENE

XPRESSIONS BOUTIQUE

LUXXE APPAREL LLC

BAUGHER, BRENT A

BRACKEN, NICHOLAS A

BRANDON, STEVE P

CAMPBELL, JASON M

DOSTER, JANELL R

DUGAN, CARL A

DUNN, DARLENE A

FRISTOE, DAREN S

HENLEY, MARCUS A

JOHNSON, CYNTHIA R

JONES, ALAINA

LEWIS, JENNIFER K

MURRAY, JOSEPH

NOWELL, ASHLEY

FREELAND PHOTOGRAPHY

AAMCO TRANSMISSION & TOTAL CAR CARE
AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS

AMTRAN INC

G & T ELECTRONICS

LEES SUMMIT FIREFIGHTERS ASSOC
COOPERS AUTO SERVICE
CONSOLIDATED

VFW VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS

Source

Cole Information

2017

7554931.5 Page: A13



330
332

333
400
401

Target Street Cross Street
v -

SE DOUGLAS ST

RUSSELL L HONLEY CPA

ALIERI ATTORNEY DANA AT LAW

ALTIERI GILMORE LLP ATTORNEYS
FILLING STATION BBQ

DAIRY QUEEN

HENRYS ANTIQUES COLLECTIBLES & TEA
HSH ESTATE SALES INC

Source

Cole Information

2017

(Cont'd)

7554931.5 Page: Al4



© 0o ~NO Ol W

101
103
106
200
201
203
204
207
300
301
302
305
306
307
308
309
311
312
313
315
406
408
501
504
506
507
508
509
511
513
600
602
604
605
606
607

Target Street Cross Street
- v

NE GREEN ST

STOVER, PAUL J
VIKER, MERREDETH L
WRIGHT, MIKE A
STOVALL, KEVIN B
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
COLEMAN, MICHAEL G
ALVAREZ, MARIO C
BARNES, MARY B
LINCOLN, IRENE
HOLM, J

SHOEMAKER, CONNIE E
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
NIMS, ELEANOR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
GOODALE, JOURDAN K
OLDHAM, TED

HATT, CHRISTOPHER G
SCHAEFE, SUSAN B
SIMS, JASON S
GILLILAND, JOSH K
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
CARTER, RICHARD A
RADER, CYNDA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
POINTER, MATT G
WATKINS, JOHN M
WHITAKER, SARAH
PRIER, JONATHAN
GUNN, HARLENE M
CALLAWAY, DAVID E
MILLER, MARC F
CARTER, JESSIE L
COX, JERRY C
KNEELAND, JEREMIAH D
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
HAHN, CHAD E
FREEMAN, JERRY L
KRZYWICKI, HAZEL M
DAVIS, ALAN J
WILLIAMS, FRANCIS J
VIRDEN, NORMA N
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

Source

Cole Information

2014

7554931.5 Page: A15



107

109
111
123
203

205
207
209

211

212

214
215
218

219
221
300
301

302
304
305
306
307
308
401
405
407

409
503

505
510
511
600
601
602
605

Target Street Cross Street
- v
NE MAIN ST

ADAMS, PATRICIA B
EVERT, GARY
MCDANIEL, JOHN A
TURNER, JACKIE D
MASON, KIMMIE J
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
CARTER, J

CAROLLO, JOSEPH M
FIELD, SHEILA
THORNTON, JENNIFER L
FEBBACK, CHERYL L
BLATTNER, SKYLER
MILLER, RYAN

LICHT, JOHNA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
AVID AIR

TRAFFIC GRAPHIX

WE CONNECT ELECTRIC
PRECISION WINDOWS & DOORS
HADDOX, GLENDON R
MAROUSEK, VIRGINA R
NUNEZ, TED A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SLINKER, RODNEY D
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
PAULSEN, MATT M
BARBER, CHRYSTAL L
DETHLUXAY, LINDA
WITHROW, MICHAEL P
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SHULSE, RODNEY
KIMBERLIN, EVA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BRIZENDINE, MARK
BROCK, BOB E
HERNANDEZ, ISMAEL

J ANTHONY CONTRACTING
NOLL, BRADLEY

HULL, JOELLEN E
SPISAK, HEATHER
SPISAK-TOMICH, HEATHER
TOMICH, HEATHER S
HULL, MATTHEW G
WILLEY, KATHY E
AROZARENA, MICHAEL J
HECK, DARREN B
HOVERMALE, SHERRY J
FINNELL, CHARLES M
NELSON, MAX E

2014

Source
Cole Information

7554931.5 Page: A16



606
607
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617

Target Street
- v

NE MAIN ST

STOLZ, HEN

PREWITT, BRYAN L
CLARK, KAMILAH S
ELLEDGE, JASON R
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ANDERSON, JC
ANDERSON, VERNON E
LILLY, PAMELA
MERRICK, JARRED M
TURNER, JOSHUA L
ZILLIOX, PETER J

Cross Street

2014

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)

7554931.5 Page: A17



11
101

111
200
202

204
206
300

Target Street Cross Street
- v

SE 2ND ST 2014

ELLCEY, JOHN

PBI INDUSTRIES INC

BINDER GRAPHICS INC

DRAYTON RILEY STATE FARM INSURANCE
RILEY DRAYTON W STATE FARM INSURANCE
STATE FARM INSURANCE

GRACE JEWELRY LOAN LTD

RYAN HUGH H ATTY

DANIEL MILLER LLC

JURGESON RONALD L ATTORNEY
RANDALL D WEEDA INSURANCE

TURN THE PAGE

CARESWELL HOLLI WEAVER DDS
KALLSNICK & CARESWELL DDS PC
KALLSNICK SAM DDS

LAKEWOOD COUNSELING SERVICE
TRUMAN MEDICAL CENTERS

WEAVER HOLLI DDS

Source
Cole Information

7554931.5 Page: A18



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

SE DOUGLAS ST 2014

114 GENESIS PRESCHOOL
OLIVE TREE CHILDRENS CENTER
THE SUMMIT LEES SUMMIT UNITED METHO
200 COOK DANL K CPA
DICKEY BILL CPA
FLACK & STONE DDS PC
FRANKLIN JUDY M CPA
HALBHUBER & COOK PC CPA
HALBHUBER FRANK A CPA
207 CITY OF LEES SUMMIT
209 DPSCIENCES
210 BOUT THYME DELI
213 RAYS BEAUTY BOUTIQUE
215 PARKER SWEARNGIN
217 JOHNS BARBER SHOP
219 LEES SUMMIT TRIBUNE PUBLISHING
220 220 DANCE CENTRAL
HEART OF AMERICA DANCE CENTRE
225 ONE STOP DECORATING
226 CUSHING LAW OFFICE PC
DOWNTOWN LEES SUMMIT MAIN ST INC
OXIARMOR
229 CAREY LAWFIRM L L C CPA
LAWSON LESLIE
301 DAV THRIFT LEES SUMMIT
305 HONEYMOON HIDEAWAYS
TRAVEL SOURCE THE
307 POPPYS ICE CREAM & COFFEE HOUSE
309 SPORT SCENE THE
311 XPRESSIONS BOUTIQUE
313 CHAMPU HAIR DESIGN
316 LEES SUMMIT CLEANERS
319 BRANDON, STEVE P
LINCOLN, CATHY
PADDOCK, FREDERICK R
320 FREELAND PHOTOGRAPHY
321 DEREKS AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
322 G & T ELECTRONICS
LEES SUMMIT FIREFIGHTERS ASSOC
323 COOPER AUTO SERVICE
326 AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE
CONSOLIDATED
ROGERS STU
329 VFW VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS
330 HONLEY RUSSELL L CPA
332 ALTIERI GILMORE LLP
DANA ALIERI ATTORNEY AT LAW
333 FILLING STATION BBQ
400 DAIRY QUEEN
401 HSH ESTATE SALES INC

7554931.5 Page: A19



W

101
102

103
106
200
201
203
204
300
301
302
305
306
307
308
309
310
312
313
315
406

408
501
504

506
507
508
509
511
513
600
602
604
605
606
607

Target Street Cross Street
- v
NE GREEN ST

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
LESLIE, MERREDETH
STOVALL PAINTING
STOVALL, KEVIN B
COLEMAN, MICHAEL G
SMARR, RYAN N
BARNES, MARY B
METRO REHAB BILLING
SERC METRO REHAB
SERC PHYSICAL & OCCUPATIONAL
ERRICKSON, STEPHANIE M
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SHOEMAKER, CONNIE E
SMART, CARL J

NIMS, ELEANOR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MILLER, JOANNE M
OLDHAM, STEVE K
HATT, CHRISTOPHER G
SCHAEFER, SUSAN B
HOTCHKISS, BREE A
GILLILAND, JOSHUA K
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
CARTER, RICHARD A
JONES, BRIAN
EVERMAN, SHIRLEY R
POINTER, MATT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BALINTH, NOEMI B
CAIN, F

CALVIN, SKYLAR J
ELBERT, MICHAEL
GUNN, HARLENE M
CALLAWAY, DAVID E
HALTON, HENRY J
MCGEE, RON
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
LAMB, JEROME P
HATFIELD, RICHARD L
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MULU, HIGHLAND E
FOLSOM, MICHAEL
REFF, JAMES D
KRZYWICKI, HAZEL M
DAVIS, ALAN J
WILLIAMS, ROBERT L
VIRDEN, BILL L

CLINE, CYNTHIA L

Source

Cole Information

2010

7554931.5 Page: A20



107

109
111
203

205
207
209

211
212

215
216

218

219
221
300
301

304
305

306
307
308
309
310
401
405
407
409
503
505
510
511
600
601
605
606
607
608
609

Target Street Cross Street
- v
NE MAIN ST

MCDANIEL, JOHN A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MASON, FELISHA A
VANMETER, ROBERT R
BRYAN, DAVID

ROGERS, J

THORNTON, JAMES A
FEEBACK, CHERYL L
BLATTNER, SKYLER
HOORMANN, CATHERINE L
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ROSS, ROBERT K
AVIDAIR

CLEANING AUTHORITY
CLH CONSTRUCTION LLC
MISSOURI TURBINE MAULE
HADDOX, GLENDON R
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & CLAIM
PSA ENVIRONMENTAL
NUNEZ, TED A

PULSE, KATHRYN A
SLINKER, RODNEY D
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
PAULSEN, MATT M

BANK OF AMERICA HOME LOANS
BARNES, MATTHEW
GILMER, CASEY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
DRISKILL, CRYSTLE
EILAND, DWAYNE A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
DRIGGERS, SHELLEY L
KIRBY, BETS T

YORK, JOHN A

BROCK, BOB E

FORD, CHARLES J
DELACOUR, JERAD W
NOVAK, ERIC B

HULL, HERBERT
FOSTER, SHEREE
FREEMAN, ADRIAN
HECK, DARREN B
HOVERMALE, SHERRY J
NELSON, MAX E

STOLZ, HENRY H

RIDGE, GENE G
NEWSOM, DAVID L
MURRAY, RAMONA

2010

Source
Cole Information

75549315 Page: A21



610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617

Target Street Cross Street
- v
NE MAIN ST

ELLEDGE, JASON R
MADDEN, DARREN K
ANDERSON, JC
ANDERSON, VERNON E
EVANS, LORA A
MERRICK, MELBA J
TURNER, JOSHUA
ZILLIOX, PETER J

2010

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)

7554931.5 Page: A22



11
101

111
115

200
202
204
206
208
210
300

Target Street Cross Street
- v
SE 2ND ST

BYNUM, MICHELLE

PBI INDUSTRIES INC

BINDER GRAPHICS INC

STATE FARM INSURANCE
GRACE JEWELRY LOAN LTD
LEES SUMMIT CITY WATER DEPT
POLICE DEPTCRIMINAL INVSTGTNS
HUGH H RYAN LAW OFFICE
UNITED MORTGAGE CO

WEEDA INSURANCE

CRANTZ DEVELOPMENT LLC
MASTERS

MEDICINE SHOPPE

KALLSNICK & CARESWELL
LAKEWOOD COUNSELING SVC

2010

Source
Cole Information

7554931.5 Page: A23



114

120
200

201
207
209
210
213

217
220

224
225
226

227
229
301

305

307

309
316

319

320

322

323

326

329

330

Target Street Cross Street
v -

SE DOUGLAS ST

CHILDRENS DAY OUT

GENESIS PRESCHOOL

GAONA, ROBERT E

FLACK & STONE

FLACK & STONE PC

HALBHUBER & COOK PC

TILLEMA, BRIAN A

BOND, KELLEY J

LEES SUMMIT FIRE DEPT

DATA PROCESSING SCIENCES
ALL ABOUT HAIR & MORE INC
RAYS

RAYS BEAUTY SHOP

JOHNS BARBER SHOP

GARYS BALLROOM & WESTERN DNC
HEART OF AMERICA DANCE CTR
ALL ABLOOM

LEES SUMMIT TRIBUNE INC

AGMP

DOWNTOWN MAIN STREET INC
PARKER FINANCIAL PLANNERS
PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOC
VISION CARE SVC INC

WORKERS COMPENSATION CNSLTNTS
SEI BELLA SALON

CAREY LAW FIRM LLC

DESSELLE LAW OFFICE PC
HARTLEYS

MAXWELLS

W T BEARS & CO

DOCS SORBET & ICE CREAM CO
POPPYS ICE CREAM & COFFE HSE
SPORT SCENE

LEES SUMMIT CLEANERS
METROPOLITAN VALET CLEANERS
BACKUES, JUSTIN J

ERPELDING, JOHN F

RAY, KATHLEEN

BACK BEAT MUSIC

LEES SUMMIT FIRE FIGHTERS
COOPERS AUTO SVC

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE
CONSOLIDATED SERVICES INC
VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS
VFW POST 5789

FIELDS, GERALD G

HONLEY RUSSELL L CPA

HONLEY, RUSSELL

MIDDLETON RESIDENTIAL DESIGN
RAINBOW WATER PROOFING

Source
Cole Information

2010

7554931.5 Page: A24



332
333
400
401

Target Street Cross Street
v -

SE DOUGLAS ST

HORN PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLY
FILLING STATION BBQ

DAIRY QUEEN

HENRYS ANTIQUESCOLLECTIBLES

Source

Cole Information

2010

(Cont'd)
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© 0o ~NO Ol W

101
103
106
115
200
201
203
204
207
300
301
302
305
306
307
308
309
312
313
315
406

408
501
504

506
507
508
513
600
602
603
604
605
606
607

Target Street Cross Street
- v

NE GREEN ST

JAMES, CLIVE G
KISSEE, CARLA S
GUHR, DAVE E
STOVALL, KEVIN B
MCCOMMON, MELONY A
COLEMAN, MICHAEL G
PROFFITT, LINDSEY
BARNES, DOUGLAS D
HARDING, CRAIG A
CISNEROS, OSWALDO E
SMART, SUE S
SHOEMAKER, CONNIE E
SMART, CARL J

NIMS, ELEANOR
LEVEN, JAMES D
KOPPANG, JAMES
GOODALE, JOURDAN K
OLDHAM, STEVE K
HATT, CHRISTOPHER G
BATZOLD, WILLIAM T
HEFFERNON, JAMES K
OBERWEATHER, MATHEW S
PEMBERTON, ALVIN L
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
EVERMAN, SHIRLEY R
SHOUT, JUSTIN
WRIGHT, STEVEN L
FLOWERS, SHAWN D
JONES, ROBERT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
WELDON, COLLEEN
MERICLE, CHERIE K
CAMPBELL, LL L
HALTON, HENRY J
WATKINS, ANDREW J
HOOTEN, BLAKE
HATFIELD, RICHARD L
MURPHY, MICHAEL T
FURNEY, DONALD E
KRZYWICKI, HAZEL M
CORN, CHRISTOPHER L
DAVIS, ALAN J
WILLIAMS, ROBERT L
VIRDEN, BILL L

REFF, JAMES

Source

Cole Information

2005
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107

108
109
111
203

205
207
209
211
212

215
216
219
221
300
301
302
304
305

306
307
308
310
401
405
407
409
503
505
510
511
600
601
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
614

Target Street
- v

NE MAIN ST

HANS, FRANK F
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
JACOBSON, JEFFERY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MULLINS, TETANYA
CAROLLO, JOSEPH M
HARRIS, STEPHEN
LAKE, ELLEN
MCCARTY, MICHELE P
THORNTON, JAMES D
FEEBACK, CHERYL L
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
CORBIN, THURMAN R
AVIDAIR

B & L PLUMBING SERVICE INC
DONALDSON MECHANICAL
MISSOURI TURBINE MAULE
HADDOX, GLENDON R
PSA ENVIRONMENTAL
SLINKER, RODNEY D
HOCKER, AARON L
HAMILTON, CRISTIR
FORD, RIC E

WITHROW, MICHAEL P
KEEHLER, MICHAEL
DRISKILL, CRYSTLE
SIMMONS, STEVEN M
VANDEVELDE, MICHAEL S
LEA, LANNY E
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
JOLLIFF, DONALD E
KIRBY, BETS T

YORK, JOHN A

BROCK, BOB E

SEIGER, TRACEY M
BEHRAVAN, FARZIN
NOVAK, ERIC B

HULL, KAREN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MORTON, TERESA D
TEETOR, SCOTT
HOVERMALE, SHERRY J
NELSON, MAX E

STOLZ, HENRY G
RIDGE, GENE G
NEWSOM, DAVID L
PORTERFIELD, JERRY L
ELLEDGE, JASON R
MARX, R

SOLTO, LUCAS

Cross Street

2005

Source
Cole Information
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Target Street

615 MERRICK, MELBA J
616 LUSTER, RASHID
617 ZILLIOUX, PETERJ

Cross Street

v

NE MAIN ST

2005

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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11

101
109
115

200
204
206

208
210
300

Target Street Cross Street
- v

SE 2ND ST 2005

BROWN & BROWN REALTY

HOMETOWN HEARING & AUDIOLOGY

PBI INDUSTRIES INC

BINDER GRAPHICS INC

GRENINGER, RONALD N

LEES SUMMIT CITY OFDEPT

LEES SUMMIT WATER UTILITIES

RYAN HUGH H

WEEDA INSURANCE AGENCY INC

GARY W MCEWEN MD

LEES SUMMIT DERMATOLOGY ASSOCIATES
MCEWEN, GARY W

SLATER INSURANCE AGENCY

MASTERS

THE MEDICINE SHOPPE PHARMACY

HOLLI W CARESWELL SAM KALLSNICK DDS
KALLSNICK, SAM

LEES SUMMIT HOSPITAL

PARKWAY FAMILY CARE

ST LUKES MEDICAL GROUP

Source
Cole Information
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114

120
200

207
209
210
215
217
220

224
225

226
299
318
320
323
324
326

329
330

332

400

Target Street Cross Street
v -

SE DOUGLAS ST

CHILDRENS DAY OUT

GENESIS PRESCHOOL

OLIVE TREE CHILDRENS CENTER
GAONA, ROBERT E

BIGGS PEST CONTROL INC
CHINNERY EVANS & BLACKWELL
CHRISTIANWEAR COM INC

DR FLACK & STONE

FLACK MARK E DDS

HALBHUBER & COOK PC
MCFARLAND DANA M

OUTDOOR INNOVATIONS & DESIGN LLC
PEARCE ENTERPRISE INC

TILLEMA BRIAN LAW OFFICE

CITY LEES SUMMIT FIRE DEPARTMENT
DATA PROCESSING SCIENCES
BIGGS PEST CONTROL INC
ARTISTIK EXPRESSIONS

JOHNS BARBER SHOP

AMERICAN HERITAGE ANTIQUE MLL
HEART OF AMERICA DANCE CENTER
SUMMIT MORTGAGE

CASTLE ROCK BUILDING CORP
DARRON PROPERTIES INC

LEES SUMMIT POST TRIBUNE
REALTY NET HEARTLAND G
SECURITY FIRST LOAN & INVESTMENT
VISION CARE SERVICE INC

USB MORTGAGE LLC

SMART CLEANING

GUENEVERES

COOPERS ENTERPRISES INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
CONSOLIDATED SERVICES INC
ROGERS, STU

STU ROGERS

VETERANS FGN WARS POST 5789
FIELDS, GERALD G

GRAPHIC SERVICES CO

HONLEY, RUSSELL

HORN PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLY
KINGSTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC
MARTIN PETERSON INC

Source

Cole Information

2005
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© 0o ~NO Ol W

101
103
106
115
200
201
203
207
300
305
306
310
315
406
408
500
501
504

600
602
603
604
605
606
607

Target Street Cross Street
- v

NE GREEN ST

PINKERTON, J C
TYER, THOMAS B
SWEARNGIN, JOHN E
STOVALL PAINTING
VANDAVEER, JASON
COLEMAN, MICHAEL G
JENSEN, DANIEL
BARNES, DOUGLAS D
HARDING, CRAIG
SOLANO, ISABEL C
SMART, ELNORA S
SHOEMAKER, CHRIS
SMART, CARL J
NIMS, ELEANOR
FROMHOLD, ERIKA
BLANKS, GEORGE W
LONG, JANA
DOUGLAS, PAUL
LONG, TONY
WRIGHT, STEVE
FLOWERS, SD
ROUCHKA, BRET
DEKEROBERT, MICHEL J
MERICLE, CHERIE
ADAMS, PHILLIP
CALIENDO, RAY
FURNEY, DONALD
KRZYWICKI, HAZEL M
CRANE, BRIAN

COX, AJ

WILLIAMS, ROBERT L
VIRDEN, BILL

ZEHR, CYNTHIA A

Source

Cole Information

2000
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107

109
111
207
209

210
211
215
216
218
219
221
300
302
304
305

306
307
308
309
310
405
407
409
511
600
601
602
605
606
610
612
613
614
615
617

Target Street Cross Street
- v

NE MAIN ST 2000

FANSLER, ROBERT
HOFFMAN, JEREMY
RUTH, PAT O

ADAMS, CA

FEEBACK, CHERYL L
MARSH, BRANDI
ZORN, JASON
ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS INCORPORATED
CORBIN, THURMAN
HADDOX, GLENDON
JEBB BRUSH COMPANY
SLINKER, RODNEY D
SLINKER, RODNEY
DOUGLAS, CLAUDE
HAMILTON, CRISTIR
WILLIAMSON, KAREN D
SMITH, RONALD
HOLLEY, TODD A
MCCAULEY, LANCE R
COLLIER, ROBERT W
RICHERT, TERRI
PARKER, E S

JOHNS, D

SANDERS, ANNETTE C
BROCK, BOBBY E
REBISH,V B
FREYMAN, WENDY
AROZARENA, MIKE
LYNCH, CHRIS
GRAHAM, TAMARA L
FINNELL, CHARLES M
NELSON, KELLY
STOLZ, HENRY

COX, KEVIN

BAKER, BRETT K
ANDERSON, VERNON E
BROWN, V L

MERRICK, MELBA J
MEINERS, SARAH A
ZILLIOX, PETER

Source
Cole Information
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11

19
101
111

115
200
202
204
206

300

Target Street Cross Street
- v

SE 2ND ST 2000

BRUMBLE, N

BROWN & BROWN REALTY

LEES SUMMIT HEARING AID CENTER

PBI INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED
BARTHOLOW, RENEE V

BINDER GRAPHICS INCORPORATED
RILEY DRAYTON W INS

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES MISSOURI
LEE'S SUMMIT POLICE DEPARTMENT
RYAN HUGH H ATTORNEY

NICHOLSON DORAN L DC

WEEDA RAY INS AGENCY

EUDALY LON S OD

EYE CARE INCORPORATED KANSAS CITY
BLACKWELL DAN L LEES SUMMIT OFFICE
BRADY TERESA MD

BROWER HAROLD A ILL DDS

BROWER TODD D DDS

JANSSEN RON DO

LEES SUMMIT HOSPITAL KANSAS CITY
LUTHER WILLIAM E JR DDS

PARKWAY FAMILY CARE CENTER

SABIH LOU MD

SIMANOVSKY MICHAEL MD

WEAVER HOLLI DDS

WEAVER, H

Source
Cole Information
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

SE DOUGLAS ST 2000

114 LEES SUMMIT UNITED METHODIST CHURCH RAINBOW LAND
RAINBOW LAND
200 BLACKWELL NANCY E ATTORNEY
HALBHUBER FRANK A CPA
STONE RANDALL E DDS
207 LEE'S SUMMIT FIRE DEPARTMENT
220 SARATOGA GAMES & HOBBIES
225 BALBOA MORTGAGE LOANS REAL ESTATE LOANS
HAMILTON STERRETT & DOOLEY
REALTY NET DARRON RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE
226 uls
VISION CARE SERVICE INCORPORATED
WORKERS COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED
300 ERPS, DAVID L
SIGNATURE INCORPORATED
316 GANO, MERRITT W
GIBSON, DAWN
LEES SUMMIT CLEANERS KANSAS CITY
320 BENTON EXCAVATING & GRADING INCORPORATED
326 REWARDS PLUS OF AMERICA
ROGERS STU INS
329 VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS POST 5789 LOUNGE
332 HORN PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLY
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© 00 N

101
102
313
507

Target Street Cross Street
- v
NE GREEN ST

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
ADKINS, CHRISTY L
SWEARNGIN, JOHN E
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
STOVALL PAINTING
CAMPBELL, ROBERT B
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
PATINA

ACCUGRAPHICS PLUS
CORBETTS SIDING & GUTTERING
WILLIMAR SMOKE HOUSE

Source

Cole Information

1995
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104

106
108
109
110
111
112
114
203
205
207
209
210
211

212

215
216

218

219
221
300
301

302
304
305

306
307
309
310
401
405
407
409
420
503
505
510
511
600
601
602

Target Street Cross Street
- v
NE MAIN ST

MURPHY, DONALD S
POTTS, WADE
LEFTWICH, JAY
PATTERSON, ROBERT E
EVINGER, MORGAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
BOATMAN, MARK
ISMERT, ANDRE
MESKILL, MICHAEL L
PRATT, JEREMY
MCCORMICK, SHERRY
FEEBACK, CHERYL L
ROOS, JAY A
UCHTMANN, D H
PHILLIPS, SCOTT R
POMMER, B

STUART, G S
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT SPECS
FGI GLASS CONTRACTING INC
REED, LARRY

HADDOX, GLENDON
BROKK DEMO SERVICE
JEBB BRUSH CO
GAUNT, ANTHONY
STONE, MARK

SLINKER, RODNEY
DOUGLAS, CLAUDE
GREEK, MICHELL
BORCHARDT, CM
MITCHELL, JAMES L
WEBER, JEFF
GARDNER, JOYCE
JOHNS, TROY

MCBRIDE, RAYMOND
COLLIER, ROBERT W
KREBS, NINA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
VANVLIET, BOB
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
KENNEY, MARY M
MILES, JACK

EISKINA, WILLIAM J
HOBBS, JOHN M

HULL, LESTER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
WILLEY, SAM
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
MCCANN, HUGH
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
BRUEGGER, FRANK L

1995

Source
Cole Information

7554931.5 Page: A36



605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617

Target Street
- v

NE MAIN ST

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
STOLZ, HENRY G
RIDGE, GENE O
POSTEL, DENNIS E
CLOYED, ROBERT E
LEWIS, BILL

REAMS, DARIAN
MASON, CYNTHIA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
THURMAN, JOHN T
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
WHEATLEY, HARRY F
DILLEY, TERESA
MEINERS, SARAH A
SUAREZ, J

Cross Street

1995

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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11

101
111
115

202

204

206

208

300

Target Street Cross Street
- v
SE 2ND ST

BOB COLVILLES HEARING CTR
BROWN&BROWN REALTY

LEES SUMMIT HEARING AID CTR
BINDER GRAPHICS INC

STATE FARM INSURANCE

LEES SMMT PLC DPTS

LEES SUMMIT MUNICIPAL COURT
LEES SUMMIT POLICE DEPT

POLICE DEPT CRIMINAL INVSTGTNS
POLICE DEPT DETENTION FACILITY
POLICE DEPT RECORDS

GRAEFF & RYAN

MIDWEST CHIROPRACTIC SVC
FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP

RAY WEEDA & ASSOC

EU DALY & EU DALY OPTOMETRISTS
INTERNATIONAL MORTAGAGE CORP
SILVER DOLLAR MORTGAGE
MEDICINE SHOPPE PHARMACY
STRAWBERRY PATCH

BROWER DENTAL GROUP

COLLEEN WALZ STARK MD

DAN L BLACKWELL DDS

DARRYL K NELSON MD

EDWIN T KRAEMER MD

HAROLD A BROWER Ill DDS

LEES SUMMIT FAMILY CARE CTR
MARY B DURYEA MD

ORTHOPEDIC & SPORTS REHAB CTR
TODD E FRISTO MD

WILLIAM E LUTHER JR DDS

1995

Source
Cole Information
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114
200

207

210

215

216
220

224
225

226

300

301
316
318

320

322
329
332
333

Target Street Cross Street
v -

SE DOUGLAS ST

GENESIS PRESCHOOL

BRIAN TILLEMA LAW OFFICE
CARL CHINNERY & ASSOC
DENNIS FUHRMAN

DICKEY FRANKLIN HALBHUBER COOK
ELIZABETH U CARLYLE

KAREN DUFF

MARK E FLACK DDS

NANCY E BLACKWELL

RANDALL E STONE DDS

WILLIS HILL & MILLER INSURANCE
CASS COUNTY FIRE DEPT

CITY FIRE COMMNCTN

CITY FIRE SUPPORT

FIRE DEPARTMENT TRAINING
FIRE DEPT CHIEF

FIRE PREVENTION

LEES SUMMIT FIRE DEPT
AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE
BRIAN WARD

CLIPPERS STATION

CSI OF THE MIDWEST

MAURER ASPHALT PAVING

E & Q HEATING & COOLING INC
AMERICAN HERITAGE ANTIQUE MALL
ANTIQUES UNLIMITED
CONNECTIVITY COMPUTER
BALBOA MORTGAGE

DARRON PROPERTIES

REALTY NET DARRON

AGMP

PATRICIA HAGENAH

RISK CONTROL SPECIALISTS

S IRS CORP

SUMMIT SPECIALTY PRODUCTS
CAPITAL PLUS FINANCIAL SVC
CENTRAL TRAFFIC SVC INC
HARTLEYS APPLIANCE

LEES SUMMIT CLEANERS
CENTRAL CONSULTING SVC
NATIONAL RESTORATION
ANDERSON ROBERTS BUILDERS INC
MARY KS INTERIORS

G & T ELECTRONICS

VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS
HORN PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLY
SPRINGTIME NURSERY

Source
Cole Information

1995
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101
103
115
200
201
300
301
302
305
307
312
313
315
406
408
504
506
507

600
602
603

604
606
607

Target Street Cross Street
- v

NE GREEN ST

DAY, RALPH
PRESTON, JACK
SWEARNGIN, JOHN E
STOVALL, KEVIN B
CAMPBELL, ROBERT B
PATINA PNTR
WHEELER, VR
SMART, ELNORA S
SHOEMAKER, CHRIS
SMART, CARL J
MORRIES, NOAH JR
OLDHAM, TED
YOAKUM, RW
MCCORMICK, MIKE
RICKERT, ROBERT E
EVERMAN, WILSON E
PARSONS, RAYMOND L
HILD, STEVE

BRATTIN, KENNETH O
BRASWELL, KK
WRIGHT, RONALD D
FERRIS, K A
WILLI-MAR SHOKE HS
WILLIMAR SMOKE HSE
FURNEY, DONALD
KRZYWICKI, JOSEPH P
KILGORE, KEN

LONG, EJ

SPROWLS, DONNA
COX, ALMA

DECKER, JERRY L
HICKS, DELLA

Source

Cole Information

1992
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109
111
207
210
211
212

214
216

218

219
301

306
307
309
310
401
407
409
505
510
511
600
601
602
605
606
607
609
613
614
615
616
617

Target Street
- v

NE MAIN ST

ROLLER, DUANE
WRIGHT, B
SCHNEIDER, S P
UCHTMANN, D H
POMMER, B

CES INC
COMMUNCATN EQP SPC
COMMUNCTN TWR LEAS
FGI CONTRACT GLZNG
FINGLAND GLASS INC
MANESS ENGINEERING
SUMMIT GRAPHICS
JAYDON INC

RSVP

STEWART,KP
VANDERHOOF, BRUCE
SLINKER, RODNEY
BOGUE, J

FRAZE, DANNY
SVOVODA, B

COLLIER, ROBERT W
STEVENS, MARION P
BOCK, DANNY J
VANVLIET, BOB
BRUCE, OWEN A
CHAMBERS, RONALD
EISKINA, WILLIAM J
TAPSCOTT, NORMAN L
WILLEY, SAM
WILLIAMS, RON
MCCANN, HUGH
GRIFFIN, FRANCO E
GRAHAM, DAVID A
PURVES, GAIL A
CRABTREE, PIERSON JR
RIDGE, GENE O
CLOYED, ROBERT E
DAVIS, EARL
THURMAN, JOHN T
MERRICK, M J
WHEATLEY, HARRY F
DAVIS, ROBERT C

Cross Street

1992

Source
Cole Information
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10
11

16
101
111

115

202

204

206

208

210
300

Target Street
- v

SE 2ND ST

MDWST INDSTRL SERV
N&L CNSTCTN CO
SHEPHERDS CENTERS
DR JEFF L HARSCH
HARSCH, JEFF L

LEES SUMMIT HEARNG
LEES SMMT SNGL MNS
AMER RED CROSS
DRAYTON RILEY INS
RILEY, DRAYTON W
STATE FARM INS

CITY CRMNL INVSTGT
CTY MUNICIPAL CRT
CTY POLICE DEPT

CTY RECORDS
GRAEFF&RYAN ATY
HUGH H RYAN ATY

R J GRAEFF ATY
FARMERS INS GROUP
RAY WEEDA INS

DR JAMES F EUDALY
DR LON S EUDALY
EUDALY, JAMES F

THE MEDICINE SHPPE
HEAVY ON CHOCOLATE
DR CHRIS CRAEMER
DR D K NELSON

DR DAN L BLACKWELL
DR H ABROWER Il

DR M R SUENRAM

DR MARK W MARTIN
DR TODD D BROWER
DR W E LUTHER JR
LEES SUMMIT FMLY
ORTHOSPORT REHAB

Cross Street

1992

Source
Cole Information
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102
104
114
200

207
210

213
215
216
217
219
220

225

226
301

316
318
320

322
323
326

329

332

Target Street Cross Street
v -

SE DOUGLAS ST

DREYER, LAURA D
SHACKLEFORD, JAMES E
GENESIS PRESCHOOL
CARL L CHINNERY
CHINNERY&ASSOC ATY
D L ROBERTS ATY
DICKEY&ASOC CPAS
DR R E STONE
FRANKLIN, JUDY M

G W HUSTON ATY

J M FRANKLIN CPA
JANEECE DENT ATY
KARL BERTRAM ATY
STONE, RANDALL E
CTY FIRE DEPT
CLIPPERS STATION
PETRO-SITE ASSMNT
RAYS BOTIQUE SLN
TRINKETS

E&Q HTNG&CLNG INC
JOHNS BARBER SHOP
DOUGLAS STRT EMPRM
AMRCN HERITG ANTIQ
ANTIQUES ULTD
SARATOGA GAMES&HOB
BALBOA MORTGAGE
DARRON PROPERTIES
DARRON PRPT RL EST
ESSEX ENVIRONMTL
HARTLEY FURN CO
HARTLEYS APPLIANC
HARTLEYS FURN&APLN
LEES SUMMIT CLENRS
SHOOK, S

BELLAH PROPERTIES
BOSTON INS

KROHNS TAX SVC
SANDERS CNSTRCTN
G&T ELECTRONICS
COOPERS AUTO&TRUCK
CENTRAL CONSULTING
H S NAGY CO MFG
MOVIE ESOTERISA
NATIONAL RESTORATN
REED&REED

CARTER, JOHN L

JOHN L CARTER
KORCOM LTD

MIKES APPLNC CTR
OFFICE SQUARE

Source

Cole Information

1992
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

SE DOUGLAS ST 1992 (Cont'd)

333 SPRINGTIME NURSERY
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Target Street

Cross Street

sSource

v Cole Criss-Cross Directory
NE GREEN ST 1987
BUU— 499 TZ 15201 SA..
g 3[1] Nel H Elis | e ”
B s ... 524 -4
g 402 Oliwer L Page s o (08 525-[]'19%5
1 405 Herbert Robinson . . . .78 524-951D
{ 404 Panded Nash . . . . B1 S24-910
s
| 5 RESIDENCE
| @ GREEN N 54063
E,I 1= 699 YZ 13703 SC._G1§
: 3 R Adkins C.o. .84 525-D304
] 4 Jack Preston ., . . . . . 83 525-0753
3 5 Mrs § Mostetter . . . 1 524-0580
A ?*J Sullivan Refrig . . .70 574-49969
......... NP
; 8 Stephen L Schafer . . .80 525-194]
) 9 Graden E Hudsan . . 768 525-0544
] K hydson i & % i 524 - 445)
3 101 T NP
] 103 G D longdon . .89 525-1830
" 06 pomen w sk B
) 115 Monte Meore . . . o 5242231
M Reess . o o0 0 5. R 524-7535
3 O oz owopmem o NP
: 201 Cad J Bmart . ., . .61 574-9918
1 203 209 . . . v oo NP
5 207 Bl Slusher ..  ~—525-5189
3 300  Nadine Toull .85 524-B0R8
30t Ted Oigham . . . . . 56 524-85423
5 302 R W Yoakem . . .. 61 524-3905
3 305  Mike MicCormick . 78 525-0006
3 1ot N T A NP
g 307 Dbon Bosick . .B5 525-5194
g 308 308 ... ... .. WP
3 310 Charles MelOverry - b1 524-0255
7 312 Wison £ Everman .73 524-13834
1 313 Ronald B Turpia ! 85 524 -HUB4
g 315 Norman Simmons . . . .83 525-3072
g 406 A Alieh Pishbin . . . . . . - B25-58835
B B Keaneth O Brattia . . .81 5253288
2 501 Jerry ¥V Foster . . . . - 524-17103
1 506 \ilson Anders . . .B1 524-51599
g 507 * WillHiar Shobe Hy . .73 524-3424
3 * Willimar Smoke Hse .62 524-3424
7 508 : -5 = HE
1 600 Danaid Fumey . . . . . 79 5240450
i) €02 Joseph P Krrywithn . . .81 5242207
i 03 . ... L. . . NP
q 04 Mis Alma Cox . . BB 524-6009
? BOS: o oamomowow o . NP
g GDE  Jerry L Decker . . . 69 524-2174
6 607 Mrs Della Hicks .. .82 524-0386
4 630 .. . . NP
5 42 RESIDENCE 3 BUSIRESS
11 @ GREEN S 64063
1nn €9 77 13107 s 219
1
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Target Street

v

NE MAIN ST

Cross Street

1987

Source
Cole Criss-Cross Directory

PAGE 1094 co E's 1987 KANSAS CITY
. Br S74-4991 211 lohn P Goosale: . . - 575
LE1 i L 325-3339 W Fomsiet ir s g o a8
15t 5148029 WoEmeny Colier 80 525735
1300 4l !ts“mit Asc Marketg B} 52504y
1 5248226 *Woods Lamplfinure .15 SH_7287
5248822 | 2142 % Roysl Ewblem 7
{gg gg;-?sgg 115 Witham H Evane A g :g::
1ane 21 325-0313
G74- 5367
1 TS L L
o ; PRI ~268
1310 e 300 . 524831
L s 514-5473] 3ot i
1 hEsmeace T BUSINESS T W - Rgilen
@ WAGELLAN NE T O Bl
5op- 63§ T2 13703 $C.G1S BEA L
joe- B89 ﬂ 13701 WALF19 BEDwr . .. 85 524-9787
SI44E | Degenfusder 71 524 305 Robet W Coller © 00 173 §75. lem
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SE DOUGLAS ST
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1977

LLRGE T T 12 Businets
DOUGLAS &
by Be0g3
102
104§ € Shachiotord g
106, Rase Ay bt
e
107 Emnz B Lovs -
N E Vi ]
te
108 A P Kedey 1 ~ 524.5608
119 Humeed Ketey St 4 Sdagen)
0T wCity A mﬂgﬂ o 5244200

ARG Frs Hedor o 5248300
210w Beauty Unkrted 5 8240119

luncan Real Ext 524004
211 weSommi 08 G0 5249858
213%Aays Ballgue Sy 5248421
1540 A H Aitrer & 5240074
2184 Diea MAg Co u 5250733
217 xEdy J; 5240915
219%Chucks Buber Swp 5249711
220k Myring Word 5240012
Z21kSummd Intra Orprs o 5241234
223 % Team Sporite Ine 524-2314
22840 C Caruhaw Lwyr §24.34

*C E Lwyr o 5243425
i

ys Fu 5343
W8V ﬂm‘fh 524-5163

#CIaRks 51 Auto
Summtt Avtomaotive

& Summh Aute Machns 5245505
Aulo Serve 5245153

316k Loes Summit Clovs 5243
318 Terry L Gecter 8 52440500

#5 5 Grace Raal Ext
222 GAT Electronics 5741047
333k Conpery Aulg Sarv El
324%J F Bowness I 52483

®PaveasEFmn s 52463
326%Dr L L Bechtokd 5241212

wD0r Paul F Heneraay S21212
228w The Gas Service Go 5243477

AThe Cus Sevice Co 5243477

*The Gu Service Co S24-477
332% AL Office Fumire  u 5251212

#Hom HomedDic Sply = 5241000
4 &%Christan Church 5243818
405 b My Hobet 0 £24-0508
407  Chrislan. Church 5241531
408 Frank Koetir 5 524.500
409%Cr A B Neecham 5244200
410%Cedarwood Roollng 5240567
412 Mg Mt NP‘ 574-4762
414 5 5247032
530 Wy Ama Walaa 5240211
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AH E Hapee FI Ent 5247056

B Gy Co Lees Surl o
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g1 Coaras ) Dch o 544334
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704 tock 0 Bttt W i
7054 0 524-1803
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Target Street Cross Street Source

v Cole Criss-Cross Directory

NE GREEN ST 1972

.-i-IIl-llll."-i ubuj?

ECT PHONE LINES " ****rees,,.
*PAGE BOAT vamp

On
oy ¥
¥+l

D24en
1 Bus1u5§§

3 MARY POTTER giox
4 HENRY C KUNDERT  asgoikd
S MRS G HOSTEYTER 194

6% JOHEN SULLIVAN gg:gsﬂn
7 CALVIN R SMITH uszwgag
8 BERNARD C CAMPRELL E'ﬂnam
9 FLOYD ADAMS nsznnqw
101 IRENE KELLER 9 52896
I03 J H WALKER S3a0nes
106 ROBT D MCPHEETERSS 524053
119 REV € C NICHALS D5242421
200 LEONARD RICE 524 086]
201 CARL J SMART 5280318
203 CECIL HENRY 0 52487
207 PAUL L PARKER KS242324
Rels NP
301 TED ODLDHAM £245493
J02 R W TYOAKUM S48
305 C R SECHLLER 5241933
306 MRS MAUDE THOMPSGN 5240399
307 DAN MACKAY 524 [958
A08B E M CLASBEY H524528)
309 PAUL P PRILLIPS 247135
310 CHARLES MCOUERRY 524025
312 JOHN QOSHIELDS o 5245058
313 ROBERT B WINSTON 7 524150
315 R ¢ BARNETT ~5247362
406 DAVID H SCOTT NP n5243988
B
501 FDRREST ROOF 9 52““:3
506 GARY TINDALL ﬂ52*5§ﬂ
SOT7T#*WILLI MAR SMOKE HS 5244 24
*WILLIMAR SMOKE HSE sziﬂli;
508 NORRIS HATFIELD 4 Eﬂﬂgém
602 JOSEPH F KRZYWICKI 5:-!:&111E
603 FERN ARTZ ? quamﬁ
504 MRS ALMA COX B § 2413
605 ROBERT L WILLIAMS? ggmn
606 JERRY L DECKER 9 3¢,
&07 HAZEL CUOE UEIH=55
37 RESIDENCE 3B s
GREEN S -u--iti*"'“.-f;gzi
PR OR b R A AR A=
108 ALBERT L wILLH”5$ Eg:uazv
107 MRS WILLIAM ERAYDE £ 082851
111 GILBERT GREENWOO
11 NP T |
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v Cole Criss-Cross Directory
NE MAIN ST 1972
612 wlILLIAM GRINDATTIS 5285951
613 ERNEST P ROSS51 nsS2a8544
S17 MELVIN WILLIAMS 2 5247626
21 RESIDENCE
MAIN N 54063
2 E D PENNINGTOM H524211Q
J DORTHA LUND £ 5242941
4 SIDNEY F COTTERMAM
5 5241914
& NP
8 OWEN WILLIAMSON ~-5240659
10 AMOS L COTTERMAN 5241969
106 A B SEXS0ON 2 5242208
109 DOUGLAS L RICE nS2a05674 I
111 wILLIAM D BAKER 5240324 |.
205 JAMES THORNTON S2&4 2757
2D7 5 P SCHHNEIDER 5242020
210 D H UCHTMANN uS3246679
211 WILLTAM MCWHIRT 7 5246076
LJOHN LAWSON A 5243828
216 T £ MARSHALL 0 5243620
218 ROBERT L CULTER 3 5243668
LJOHN H WALTON -S240850
219 ALEERT F SLENKER S243449
221 FRED FLELSCHMANM 3 5242008
Ap1 JAMES E FREEMAN 0O 5242786
3p2 JAMES LAMB S2ahoz2e
304 WILLIAM CALHOOM -5245649
306 RONALD RAYL n5241037
308 ATTO MCCURLEY & S5240B55
310 DEWEY RUSSELL -5241398 |
400 WALTER BRANTON 5240998 |
401 WAKETTA LONGACRE £5244610
40% GEORGE CROOK 5245170
407 MRS N E HOLTZCLAW 5240836
A09 GRANT HATCHER 5240881
503 DENNIS LUND 3 5241223
EO0S NORMAN TAPSCAOTTY 5243486
5§10 SAM WILLEY 2 SE:E?EQ
511 L J RICE 7 ggaQSEQ
&00 HUGH MCCANN i
601 J A WILKERSDN 8 524 o7
605 CECIL KIOUS 52421?9
606 P CRABTREE JR 252?584
607 GENE O RIDGE 9 22a1B70
60A ROBERT 5 BARNES 3 o aEaiD
630 WILLIS E DUNCAN & S
611 A W THOMAS ") EEPEREY
612 T JOHANNIGHKELER T 2241930
613 EARL CAVIS 0545807
&1a EVERETT OOYEL
5246759
615 B L HESS nosaataT
L [NQA WHI TAKER Sa2e3r |
616 HARRY F WHEATLEY 2243494 !
&17 ROBERT J PATTERSON 404
MRS A J PATTERSON 5243
II...IR R 5--‘&EE 6&063
813 RDDERT MCKITTERI K eoaibin
244360
Q1awCOMMUNTICATION wRKR 5
51 RESIDENCE 1 BUSINESS h
64063 -
MA tN S - FER X
E e R ol el
[02 JAMES I JONES 3 E%ﬁé%%é
103 F W STUMP — ne546755
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105 FLOYD W S:ThﬂR 2ea 1977
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Cole Criss-Cross Directory

SE 2ND ST 1972

1007 TRUMAKN HENRY 2 S240227
1008 HEREBERT WALKER 5241012
1010 L LEE CDCHRAN 5 sZ2a1848
1011 KENNETH L ONWILESB 52406108
1012 GEDRGE V wWHOLF 3 544070
1400 CHARLES OLEARY 3 5244709
14Dl WILLIAM H MYERS JRRS247356
1402 JAMES G JOMES ©241036
1403 HERBERT BLY S2443408
1404 A L SLAVENS 49 5247K17
1406 CARL T ANDERSON & 52aT3z2a
1500 ROSERT E MORRISSEY S2a4306
1502 MRS GLORIA ROGERS ~-5244533
1503 WAYMNE BRDWAN g L245L a6
1504 GDRDON w CODRKN o 5246793
1505 wWAYNE ZIRKLE 7 SZ2aT004
1507 E N DEANM T S243451
1509 C M 5TAHL —524t4a8
1510 KERMIT EDSLER S24101%
1511 DONALD R LEE 2 SZas217
1512 HAROLD O JAMES -5245567
1513 BERNITA WEERD B B245795
1514 CARL E STEVENS B 5244103
1515 CKAQ R DEJARMNETT 52419921
1800 CLETA P SILVEY 8 SZa&578
1B03 GENE COCHRAM B S52a3r2i1
1804 L M CAMPBELL D SZ246059
47 RESIDENCE
1ST TERR W 64063
LA RS AR B R N R E R RN R RN NN RN R
S07 wANDA MDOODY 4 5240405
509 JOE N ALLISON 8 5244235

511 SHELBY G NORTON B 5244241l
602 DONALD L ROBINSON3 5243358

602 ¥ G RINEMART =-5240228
504 NP
605 RICHARD E LODFTIS 4 5241713
&07 NP
TOO0A P

BCHARLES E CALLAYWAYRSZ247386
10 RESIDENCE

ZND E 63063
cﬁcitoiilli--natit'---liiﬁlltiiti
SEMOSERLASSOCS O5240103
B*EAGLE CONSTRUCION S247696
10*PRO=-PAK INC as2aglze
142LASU VIAN BTY SLN 5246999
16*LAND CLEARANCE 5242509
¥URBAN REMEwAL S242509

LOBSLEES PUBLIC SCHLS 52a336A8
*LEES PUBLIC SCHLS 5242802
*LEES PUDLIC SCHLS 5242401

111%J1IM MURRAY 1INS =-5244355
*STATE FARM INS CD =52sa38%8

202 MRS ARTH BROWNINGO S240563

203=SUMKIT TRUCKING S245933

204 JERRY UHL 15245535
207 NE

209 PAULINE PINE 7 5248223

4 RESIDENCE 12 BUSINESS

NN W i
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Target Street
v

SE DOUGLAS ST

Cross Street

Source

- Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1972

sssanaR R Sasnsns 68063
a 918 W STEVE CARTER -5242810
«| NO & CHARLES D BISHOP 7 5243470
KO # LLAOYD D CODAY 0 S2447c8
2] ND # AGBERT # OUNHAM -5244743
3| NO ¥ AItiv J ELKINS 5 5240362
MO F R A GATHHAN nS243927
NO E JANES M GORDON B S248&19
5 NO # CHARLES € JEMELL O 52al248&
8 NO F JAMES A JOHMSOMN 0 §5242171
208 8 STELUEIRS 8 sEiaise
5| Ne # Le0 MmccaLL 6 5247312
o| ND ¥ ALLEN B SHITH ns2a15z22
3| MO ¥ _DR JAMES R WaALTZ =5244587
a 74 RES1DENCE 11 BUSINESS
2| DOUGLAS S 63063
? IR EE R E RN NN SR ERERE SRR R R
10O MRS MONT WILLIAMS S2ag2aé
102 FRANK DEWEESE 0 52403395
104 J E SHACKLEFQORD s2a1é44as
106 RUSSELL ALLEY 4 5245037
4J M TAYLOR 0 S57470B3
107 % £ wILTSEE G240420
3 4M _ HESS 0 5242322
. 108 CHARLES D DARK 5241558
[ 110 ROBERT MORRISON RS E4554F
1] 2 E+UNITED METH CHURCH 52449866
1 2074COUNTRY KITCHER 5341069
5 *MCOQUEENS CTRY KTCM 52410569
3 ZI0¥DARK-WILLIS INS AG S240031
=3 *DONS BEAUTY SHOP 5240119
0 *DUNCAN REAL EST 5240040
9 *WILLIS KENN INMS 5240031
3 *WILLIS DARK LNS 5240031
*0 WOODS BEAUTY SHP 5240119
211%SUMKIT alL cd 5249859
13 213»FQREST HL E CEMTRY 5247560
. 215#DR R H RITTEA JR 5240074
a 217+MD MOTOR VEHICLE -524646a
9 21B#RED CROSS 52aaz2a
o 219#*CHUCKS BARBER SHOP 5241711
) 220%HOARQWALK uS2497S0
2 ®R SROWN AUTDO SVWC 25249735
g =) ROGERS AUTO SV HS249735
7 ®ROGERS AUTD SERV O524%735
6 226W0DR LDGAN CLARK S243523
2 264D C EAANSHAW LWYR 5243428
A 3 E*LAIN-MCADDO DRUGS 5243690
5] =wil LIES DRIVE IHW 5241122
1 301 *HARTLEY FURN CO S2a3377
) *#HAATLEYS FURNEAPLMN 5243377
5 3oe=*y EONDS GARAGE ~-5245153
i ®HANKS GGENES AUTOM S245040
i ®SUMMIT AUTO INC 5246060
12 *VIRGILS AUTO SERVC-S52345153
|7 J6*LEES CLEANERS 5243544
19 318 RONALD E BASS a5540&652
2 +5 5 GRACE REAL EST S2aQ0Bs
320%DR MORARIS D DUNCAN 5241662
4 I22*ECON-O—-WASH 5240865
4 A23IPABELLS SINCLAIR SV S2aS5218
& 32a%) F BOWNESS INS 5246313
2 326%DR L L BECHMTOLD 2301712
9 32Q92THE GAS SERVICE CO 5243477
33I2¥LEES SUFER MKT 5247676
T 4 EWCHRISTIAN CHURCH 5243616
16 #JACK CLARK SER STA 5240245
a0a#SPRA XING AUTO CAR 5249787
SUSAN TAYLOR oS7a5a31
3 405 MRS HARAY HOLBERTO 5240588
. A07*CHRISTIAN CHURCH 5241531
& 408 SAMUEL F SCTHERER ¢ S24£864
4 409*0R R R NCEDHAM 5244200
6 210 LARRY SCHARFF o 5240041
& 412 LUCILLE CHILDERS 9 5247498
1 WM GDUGH 0 SZALBOS
a8l 4aia NP
k| 500 MRS ANNA wALLACE 2240211
1 501 E J DICKERSON po S242097
2 502 N
5 503 MRS DEANE FOWLKES 5242354
0 504 LARRY RUZICKA ng24707S
5 S05 E C FALK 5250032
‘4 507 ALEERT J SHIELDS 3 5247134
& 508 MINNIE MARTIM 052044782
1& C R SUMNER S5ZATS1S
a 509 JAMES A FAULKNEW 0 5247236
WANDA HENOERSON a%2aa652
L LINDA HOLSTEN uszaassa
] MRS W E PARK 0 5261663
C B PICKARD B 5241719
15 FGARY L MCCARTY 0 B244786
VT S11 MRS A || MONTGUMERY SZa1097
512 KENMETH R HOIT & 52640093
s} S13 MELL WILLIAMS 5 52404843
i 515 MAS XATHMLEEN ELLILS 5Z8a917
} 5 500 CORNEL1IA JONES 52429743
12 601 € W WITTER 52459953
V6 602 WALTER B JONES 5241479
5 808 FRANK C HUBER 5261310
53 605 WMAYHE E VINYARD o 5240248
ra 606 JIM SANDERS & 5267623
15 607 RICHARD SCHRAMM 5241058
4] 608 RDY PELSER 5240120
i T &09 C ¥ TURKINGTON 7 S243792
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Target Street Cross Street

Source

\d Cole Criss-Cross Directory
SE DOUGLAS ST 1972
OOUGLAS S
1|‘-ii41lnnir---i- Eﬁaﬂgg
610 A M LEINWEBER 52403
611 CHARLES 1 DICkK 247524
612 VIRGIL OSTER 0 5244334
612 L R MUCKEY 0 5246533
&15 D E BLACKWELL 5 5240562
617 RONALD TAULEBEE ns5240598
700 ANDERSON LONG 2484314
TOl JAMES PENCE 5281625
702 JAMES P FORRIGSTAL ~S246017
703*BUSINESS ALDE 5245232
704 BILL BEAM 0o S240B7T7
706 E D GIRSON D SZ41803
707 JIWM A JENKINKS =5241367
LMIKE FORD 5 2421488
08 CHAMP T HAMELEN 5240551
LORETTA KISBLE 0 B24554056
710 BRUCE MINSTOM 0 5242331
Tit CLAUDE LONG S29071¢
712 MARGARET E CUROUSKE
Q9 5248093
713 RAYMCHND L DAVIS gS245422
MICHAEL H DOYLE BE5Z246507
HARRY E GRIGSHEY o52a4al177
BERNARD ¥V LEE =R 4 5243172
TIMCTHY R MCCDOY H52840371
BILL MCNUTT o 5262011
7l1a THCwAS W GIBSON SZ284210
BD0 ELMER w GIBSON 4 5247618
B0Z2 DOn R WELSH oS245612
gD4 JEWEL C DavIs JR £ BZ241654
B0 WILLIAM T HOWARD R 323R4
AQ& FRED OCHSMNER 5241033
BO7 LEONARD wWILXKINES 5243393
808 L & HORQIDGE 5242013
810 LLOYD BQTEN 2 S242240
IR2*STONECREST REST B5246966
FOSuGEN HAROWARE 241332
78 RESIDENCE 4& BUSINESS
DUNLAP DR 64063
E02RCENTRAL CONSTRUCTN S2484Ga4d
6OB#*CUSTONM CARPET SERV 52aC2aD
kHER CDONCRETE SZa46TAT
*HER ICE CDO E246TAT
4 BUSINESS
FASTRIDGE N 64063
o b d sy A S s EE A arE TR
IATERRY L BOLLIGEDR ASZa46624
BOCUGLAS D WEDDLE =52a4&8587

NP

CRoan & & awifs

™ % e
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Criss-Cross Directory

NE GREEN ST 1967

i T SUWLE’
ONARD RICE 1 Bm
s R T
1n:
204 RICHARD E AE NG gs"e"“”“
207 4 € Bulloersack noRi2ald
300 CHESTER KiNg o hriaata IH
nanEY 3'521‘3" BRi5AZ3
M R
FOREST W #4063 | 30z ¢ m secwtn | gRiisf)
8 CLAUDE © BRENES 1 Ladzasn i
11 VIRGIN TERIN66T 307 DAN MACKAY
1% CHARLES POWELL 1 BR1DA70 308 CECIL HEMRY i g;“g?g
3 RESIDENCE 309 PAUL 2 RHiluies | BAL2:3s
HABLES M
FRANCES 64063 | 3i> o WY AToEn CouERiY 1-23%?%23
DERT 8 ki i
2505BCAROLYN PARKS HERIS326 335 A ¢ Rinopn T ON EREISIR
5ogmumz CAVIOUSON 5 LAMA3TZ2 S0EACARL W SImMONS 6 LAaTSGY
220TALARRY © HEATHERLY SHRLLE2] BRICHARD L MaAT nCaasar: ||
520BATRAVIS G SUTT OLALTEER 208 M H MAZLETY yB 4 BR1IATEE
ACHERLES A SHlCHevy mEAIsesl MRS E ¥V ANDERSON 5 BR|1&61
2509AR0NALD ELKD QERIS672 an'WIL.L:u.lQ MEAT PLNT LAS21424
55108D GLENDENING nBR1g920 B NORRIS HATFIELD 0 LA45114
S50NALD BOWS SER156E 20a avent WEBD b OR1i397
26010LANOLD PADEN B3R15325 602 JOSEPH F KRZIYWIC
zgﬂg.ﬂuhRD GARRISON HLAATS LY 1. AR12207
2603AC HOERMAN ol AKAZOT 603 FREDA R GRIMSHAW -BRIZaag
A OLIVER JR BBRINZBS FERN ARTZ ~Lhasioz
zﬁuﬁﬂDARLENE WEAST 2 LA4STRZ E04 WALTER HERRITT 1 BRIlAaD
O oK ~BR146LD £05 SO0BERT L WILLIAMS -BR12473
VY RS tiEnce Bne 505»«"?‘?!&2‘"“ 1 LA4340]
B & BH1DZIQ
FRANCIS RD 64063 40 RES[DENCE 2 BUSINSSS
400 JAMES C HEDRICK 1 Laallas | GREEN § 64043
402 LLOYD LONG 1 LA&35B6
502 H o BATTMER 1 BRI0aAS3 147 MRS uILLIlM BRAY neﬂlo::a
203 W KENT LAASEN 2 LA44038 108 1 £ ¥EAZL! oAR 2069 | |
504 WOODSOM J JDIMNER 5 LA242197 11l MRS W F rLum OBA]0A4 B
£05 HARDLD DEJARNETTES Laaazold L2 WAz 4 v oaleRman | Leaciss
RUTH RINZ 4 Laaaznl 115 A TAYLORS BR|Z8a3
506 LED E WKUNARD 1 BR12710 117 DEMARIS CARTER '8 SRisec:
507 JUHN W 5TO 1 LA& 3520 201%MANLEYS =LA&% 1032
508 YIRGIL L COLE 1 LA3547 *NANCEYS FURN -LAs4]02
£09 fid BRA4SWELL & BRIDRTY ZOSROTAL BROKNG CO LAa5500
511 KENNETH wAlGHT 3 BR1S420 213 JACK JANES SR 1 BRI1350
312 = 0 HARALSON 8 Laaslog JAEMLEES LAUNDRY BR19BTT
%13 ROSERT ® HCOGES  =BRIITTO 311 FAgD DIEHL 1 BAR]ITE2
5l4a ROHERT L NICHOLS d- BR1AS6T A12RSHSE HOSPTAL BRID1SE |
515 BO3 LAUGHLIN LAd2593 315 Mas LEE GARvIN 1 B&io03zz
516 JOSEPH $ LhganTan] Lhsa0is 320 Todc W cEancE L BRLAzAT
517 DONALD £ SMITH 1 BRI1343 328 DORSEY WESTY i BrRizZass
516 ITHICE E EUBANKS  LAS3TEQ 326 T 8 CARADLL 1 BRL1767
519 KENNETH GMITH 1 BRI07ES 330 mas LYLE B MCCARYL BRIDTST
520 JOSERM J SCHULTI —LAATSE3 400 MAS FLOAA COLBERN BR12A817
21 RESIDENCE 402 JZZA WHIPPLE & BRI1A39
sp8 £T moGes L BRIL3a7
alt w L wll
et Ry Shhog Lm0
425 WILLIAM M MILLER 1 BRI2634 5 LeER! L
i I RESIDEMCE SETEROCANLEYEECDy Caasfat (!
GEORGE RD 00 KONl TRl naaRe
8 n SIEVESWEEYS  2'hRiieds
MO " EL - LLY 1 BRLLOSS G
CRMOaT LY 2 BORALD  LAWRENCE | BRI1S3E
e e e Los i Chayes
206 MRS
GIBSON RD G053 WILLIAM HEYLE —an:égg;
601 JAMES B CO Q1187 J H D !
607 ELSWORTH L Fs.wnm-ansaaz MRS ¥ EIELOE-SR: 1 SBIGE 0
503 WILLIAM w RONEY  oBR15SS0 Dow RATLIFF g

690 DEAN CLASBEY JR & BRIADES M PATRICIA FIELDS -g::gasa

\
605 CLIFFORD L ARENDCSZ GR14638 HOLLTS HARTLEY 1 54
BO7 GERALD L GARFIELD BLA&T146 =] L ‘WaERYs E E:L;ggf
606 BLLL KELLEY 4 LAa74as MRS ROC MADOUY B Daeazsy
609 BILLY D MURRAY nARL0z2 ’"“l-'-” AEKLEY yPEre
610AJERRY WOLFSKILL & BR10174 plaiband LaNE | Bni2ses
BWM F WHITIMGTON & LA43668 ROBERT "‘E‘-l-“‘guﬂ 3 Ch4Tife
S11SSMMERSON BUNCH  wLA83334 RV ERUC R BELCHER
8i23L0REN CaT= SBALiTTS RS PAUL-E B ARLOSTEZ
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: ‘ «UR}} Med Camahan, Governor » Stephen M. Mahfood, Director
RTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
{;’}:}, - DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

i PO. Box 176 Jeffewson City, MO 65102-0176

June 13, 2000

Mr. Eric J. Meidenbauer

Citg of Lee's Summit

Public Works Department/Engineering Division
3 SE Third Street

Lee's Summit, MO 64063

RE:  City of Lee’'s Summit Fire Department, 207 SE Douglas, Lee’s Summit, MO
870004174, RO006374

Dear Mr. Meidenbauer:

The Tanks Section of the Hazardous Waste Program has received and reviewed the

February 22, 2000, Site Chack and Preliminary Site Investigation report submitted by
Bgms & McDonnsll for the above referenced site.

Based upon a review of the analytical data and other information submitted, the
department finds that no additional investigation or remedial action is currently required
with regard to these petroleum substances. However, the department's finding is based
solely on the information contained in these reports, and this finding does not constitute
a certification or guarantee of the quality of the remedial action conducted or with
regard to the lack of contamination on the property.

In the event a future petroleum-related environmental problem arises nsar this property,
the department reserves the right to require responsible parties to conduct additional
investigation and/or remedial actions. :

If you have any questions regarding this letter, you may contact Mr. Hugh Murrell of my
staff at (573) 751-6822,

Sincerely,

HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM

-

WY

JimGrowney, Chief
Remediation Unit

JG:hme

c: Mr. John Crawshaw, Kansas City Regional Office
Mr. Bili Halliburton, Bums & McDonnell
Mr. David Pate, Williams and Company

<
atglck e



dnr.mo.gov

Michael L. Farson, Governor Carol S, Comar, Cirector

JUL 10 2020
Mark Stinson
Fleet Manager
City of Lee’s Summit
1971 Southeast Hamblen Road
Lee’s Spmmit, MO 640822406

No Further Action Letter

RE:  Fire Station #1, 207 Southeast Douglas, Lee’s Summit, Jackson County, MO —
ST0004174, RO09516

Dear Mark Stinson:

Congralulations on the completion of this underground storage tank (UST) closure project! The
Missouri Department of Natural Resources’ Environmental Remediation Program, Tanks
Section, thanks you for your efforts to responsibly address the permanent closure of:

o  USTID#1, a 4,000-gallon, {iberglass, diesel fuel UST
s«  USTID#2, a 4,000-gallon, fiberglass, gasoline UST.

The Department has reviewed the Missouri Risk-Based Corrective Action (MRRBCA) Closure
Report dated May 20, 2020, submitted by SCS Engineers for the above referenced facility. The
closure report evaluates risks to human health and the environment resulting from a possible
petroleum release from the tank system during its operation and summarizes corrective actions
taken to address those risks.

The closure report indicates SCS Engineers adequately evaluated these risks and the closure
requirements for the tank listed above, using MRBCA non-residential target levels.

Rased upon a review of the site information and the closure report, the Department has
determined that “No Further Action’ is required regarding the chemicals of concern evaluated in
the environmental site assessment conducted during the permanent closure of the tanks at this
sile.

Please be aware that 10 CSR 26-2.080(3)(B) provides: “if subsequent information bacomes
available to indicate that contamination may be present at the site at levels which may threaten
human health or the environiment, the Departiment may require additional investigation or site
characterization and/or corrective action.”

ot
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Mark Stinson
Page Two

The file for this site is maintained by the Department’s Enviropmental Remediation Program,
located at 1730 East Elm Sireet, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101, To view this file or obfain
copies, please visit our website for additional information at:

hitp://weww.dnr.mo. gov/sunshinerequests.htm,

Please direct questions regarding the Petroleum Storage Tank Insurance Fund to the Fund
Administrator at 573-761-4060 or 800-765-2765.

Again, we appreciate your efforts to address contamination at this site and for helping {o protect
our valuable natural resources. If you have any yuestions, please contact the project manager for
this site, Jeff Kuttenkuler, at the Environmental Remediation Program, P.O. Box 176, Jefferson
City, Missouri 65102-0176, or at 573-751-6722,

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION PROGRAM

Ken Koon, Chief
Tanks Section

KK:ikle

e Susan McCart, SCS Engineers
Petroleum Storage Tank Insurance Fund
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